research methods while the research design was qualitative. Primary data were obtained directly through 

the interviews, while journals, articles, textbooks, periodicals, and the internet formed the secondary 

basis. The total population for this study was one hundred and forty-seven (147) purposively sampled 

respondents. The qualitative data results were presented in thematic forms. The study revealed that, 

indeed, there exists a legal and institutional framework for non-state actors’ involvement in the election 

management process in Nigeria;